# JOINT ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION FOR THE STATE OF GOA AND UNION TERRITORIES GURGAON

Coram Dr. V. K. Garg, Chairperson Shri R. K. Sharma, FIE Member

Petition No....22/ 2010 (Suo-moto)

### In the matter of

Filing of the Tariff Petition for the FY-2011-12

#### And in the matter of:

Compliance of JERC for the State of Goa and UTs (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations 2009

### **Respondents:**

Electricity Department of Goa

Electricity Department of Andaman & Nicobar Islands

Electricity Department of Chandigarh

Electricity Department of Daman & Diu

Electricity Department of Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Electricity Department of Lakshadweep

**Electricity Department of Puducherry** 

#### **Present:**

- 1. Sh M.P.Singh, Superintending Engineer, Electricity Department, Chandigarh
- 2. Sh B.N.Mehta, Superintending Engineer, Electricity Department Dadra & Nagar Haveli
- 3. Sh K.Mathivanan, Superintending Engineer, Electricity Department. Puducherry
- 4. Sh D.Ravi, Ex.Engineer, Electricity Deptt. Puducherry
- 5. Sh R.Ravi Chandar, Ex.Engineer, Electricity Department, Lakshadweep
- 6. Sh R.B.Chaubal, D.E. Electricity Department Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- 7. Sh R.N.Bhat, Assistant Engineer, Electricity Department, Goa
- 8. Mrs H.K.Pabla, Junior Engineer, Electricity Department, A & N Islands
- 9. Sh Yogesh Tripathi, Junior Engineer, Electricity Department, Daman & Diu

### **ORDER**

#### 09.02.2011

On the onset the Commission emphasised the importance of regularly submitting the ARR and tariff petition in accordance with the JERC regulations by the due date. This will not only give the licensee their rightful returns regularly, the increase in tariff rates for consumers shall also be modest and gradual, avoiding tariff shocks. They were also explained that for the Commission to analyse their tariff petitions quickly and smoothly, they should provide full data as required in the formats attached with the JERC regulations. The licensee should therefore take advance action to ensure above.

## 1) Electricity Department, Goa

The Petitioner has informed that they are in the process of appointing a Consultant to assist them in preparing ARR and tariff petition for the financial year 2011-12. The petitioner has not given a specific date by which they will be able to file the petition.

The Commission directs that the petitioner to give a specific date by which they will be able to file the petition. They shall file their reply by 24<sup>th</sup> February, 2011.

## 2) Electricity Department, Andaman & Nicobar

Andaman and Nicobar have requested that the extension for submission of their tariff petition for the year 2010-11 be allowed to them up to 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2011.

The Commission observed that if they have to file tariff petition by 30<sup>th</sup> November 2011, in that their ARR and tariff petition should be for the financial year 2012-13 as per JERC regulation.

## 3) Electricity Department, Chandigarh

They have already filed the petition for the year 2011-12 which is under process.

# 4) Electricity Department, Daman & Diu

The petitioner have requested for an extension of time for filing the ARR and tariff petition for the year 2011-12 till 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2011. The Commission has noted.

## 5) Electricity Department, Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Extension for filing of ARR and tariff petition has already been allowed up to  $28^{th}$  Feb., 2011.

# 6) Electricity Department, Lakshadweep

Mr.\_R. Ravichander, Executive Engineer appeared for Lakshadweep informed that they shall be filing the ARR petition by 31.3.2011. He was directed to file an affidavit in support by 24.2.2011.

## 7) Electricity Department, Puducherry

Mr. K. Mathivanan, Superintending Engineer, appeared on behalf of Puducherry and confirmed that they shall be filing the ARR and tariff petition 2011-12 by 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2011. They are directed to file an affidavit in support by 24.2.2011.

The matter shall be heard on 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2011.

sd/-(R. K. SHARMA) MEMBER sd/-(DR. V.K.GARG) CHAIRPERSON

**Certified Copy** 

sd/-(J. S. Sehrawat) Secretary